

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**

**Supreme Court Case  
No. SC08-1105**

**Complainant,**

**v.**

**MIROSLAW THOMAS LOBASZ,**

**The Florida Bar File  
No. 2008-51,498(15C)**

**Respondent.**

---

---

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S INITIAL BRIEF**  
**ON APPEAL FROM A REPORT OF REFEREE**

---

---

**LORRAINE CHRISTINE HOFFMANN, #612669**  
**Bar Counsel**  
**The Florida Bar**  
**Lake Shore Plaza II**  
**1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130**  
**Sunrise, Florida 33323**  
**(954) 835-0233**

**KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN, #200999**  
**Staff Counsel**  
**The Florida Bar**  
**651 East Jefferson Street**  
**Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300**  
**(850) 561-5600**

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390**  
**Executive Director**  
**The Florida Bar**  
**651 East Jefferson Street**  
**Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300**  
**(850) 561-5600**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii  
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1  
THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS ..... 3  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10  
ARGUMENT

**ISSUE I**

**THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING RESPONDENT’S WHOLLY UNSUPPORTED TRIAL TESTIMONY REGARDING MITIGATION (WHICH WAS NOT DISCLOSED TO The Florida Bar DURING DISCOVERY) SUFFICIENT TO VITIATE THE CLEAR INDICATORS OF RESPONDENT’S INTENT TO WILLFULLY DISREGARD THE COURT’S SUSPENSION ORDER BY APPEARING IN FEDERAL COURT, AND PRACTICING LAW, AFTER HIS SUSPENSION..... 12**

**ISSUE II**

**GIVEN RESPONDENT’S SUBSTANTIAL PRIOR DISCIPLINE (3-YEAR SUSPENSION FOR TRUST ACCOUNTING VIOLATIONS), HIS DISHONEST RESPONSES TO THIS COURT’S ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT IS GUILTY OF THE CONDUCT CHARGED, AND THE AMPLE CASE LAW AND FLORIDA STANDARDS SUPPORTING DISBARMENT FOR THE CONTINUED PRACTICE OF LAW AFTER SUSPENSION, THE REFEREE ERRED IN RECOMMENDING A CONCURRENT, 3-YEAR SUSPENSION — RESULTING IN AN ACTUAL ADDITIONAL SUSPENSION OF ONLY TWO DAYS..... 23**

CONCLUSION ..... 28  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 29  
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN..... 30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases Cited</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<b>Florida Bar Cases</b>	
The Florida Bar v. Barley, 831 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2002) .....	22
The Florida Bar v. Bauman, 558 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1990) .....	25
The Florida Bar v. Brown, 905 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 2005) .....	22
The Florida Bar v. Cuerto, 834 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 2002) .....	22
The Florida Bar v. Forrester, 916 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 2005) .....	19, 26
The Florida Bar v. Greene, 589 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1991) .....	24, 25
The Florida Bar v. Heptner, 887 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2004) .....	26
The Florida Bar v. Horowitz, 697 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1997) .....	18
The Florida Bar v. Jordan, 705 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1998) .....	22
The Florida Bar v. Lobasz, 979 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 2008) .....	19, 30
The Florida Bar v. Mason, 826 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002) .....	2
The Florida Bar v. Neckman, 616 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1993) .....	26
The Florida Bar v. Nicnick, 963 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2007) .....	22
The Florida Bar v. Riggs, 944 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2006) .....	24
The Florida Bar v. Rose, 823 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 2002) .....	2
The Florida Bar v. Travis, 765 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2000) .....	19
The Florida Bar v. Vining, 761 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000) .....	21
The Florida Bar v. Walkden, 950 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 2007) .....	26
The Florida Bar v. Weisser, 721 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1998) .....	25
<b>Florida Standards for Imposing Laywer Sanctions</b>	
8.1 .....	27
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions .....	2, 11, 24, 27, 28
